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Thisarticle, FR83, is divided into threefiles.
ThisisFile B: Changesto federal regulations, Part 268.43.

NOTE: Thisarticle contained several typographical errors when it was published in the Federal Register. Some of
these errorsin Table CCWE (268.41), Table 2 (268.42), and Table CCW (268.43) have been corrected in this
electronic version of the article, based on information from EPA State and Regional Programs Branch.

12. In § 268.43, Table CCW in paragraph (8), and paragraph (c) are revised to read asfollows:
§268.43 Treatment standards expressed as waste concentrations.

(a***



268.43 Table CCW.-Constituent Concentrations in Wastes

Wastewaters
Nonwastewaters
Waste Commercial chemical name See also Regulated hazardous constituent ~ CAS number for  Concen- Note Concen- Note
code regulated tration S tration S
hazardous (mg/l) (ma/kg)
constituent

D003 NA NA Cyanides (Total) 57-12-5 4 590 3)
(Reactive
Cyanides
Sub-
category
based on
261.23(a)
).

Cyanides (Amenable) 57-12-5 0.86 30
D004 NA Table CCWE in 268.41  Arsenic 7440-38-2 5.0 NA
D005 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Barium 7440-39-3 100 NA
D006 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Cadmium 7440-43-9 1.0 NA
D007 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Chromium (Total) 7440-47-32 5.0 NA
D008 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Lead 7439-92-1 5.0 NA
D009 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Mercury 7439-97-6 0.20 NA
D010 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Selenium 7782-49-2 1.0 NA
D011 NA Table CCWE in 268.41 Silver 7440-22-4 5.0 NA
D012 NA Table 2 in 268.42 Endrin 720-20-8 NA 0.13 1)
D013 NA Table 2 in 268.42 Lindane 58-89-9 NA 0.066 1)
D014 NA Table 2 in 268.42 Methoxychlor 72-43-5 NA 0.18 Q)
D015 NA Table 2 in 268.42 Toxaphene 8001-35-1 NA 1.3 1)
D016 NA Table 2 in 268.42 2,4-D 94-75-7 NA 10.0 1)
D017 NA Table 2 in 268.42 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) 93-76-5 NA 7.9 1)
F0O01- NA Table CCWE in 268.41 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 0.030 7.6 1)
F005 and Table 2 in 268.42
spent
solvents.

Benzene 71-43-2 0.070 3.7 Q)
FO01- NA NA Methylene chloride 75-09-2 0.44 NA
F005

spent



solvents
(Pharma-
ceutical
Industry-
Wastewat
er Sub-
category).
FO06

FO07

F008

F009

F010

FO11

F012

F019

F024

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides

(Amenable)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Chromium

Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Chromium

Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Chromium (Total)
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene

57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-43-9
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5

7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-47-32
126-99-8

1.2
0.86
1.6
0.32
0.040
0.44
1.9
0.1

0.32
0.04
0.44
1.9
0.1
0.32
0.04
0.44
1.9
0.1
0.32
0.04
0.44
1.9
0.1
1.9
0.1
0.32
0.04
0.44
1.9
0.1
0.32
0.04
0.44
1.2
0.86
0.32
0.28

@)

590
30
NA
NA
NA
NA
590
30

NA
NA
NA
590
30
NA
NA
NA
590
30
NA
NA
NA
15
NA
110
9.1
NA
NA
NA
110
9.1
NA
NA
NA
590
30
NA
0.28

(©)
@)

@)



and Table 2 in 268.42
(Note: F024 organic
standards must be
treated via incineration
(INCINY))

F025 NA NA
(Light

Ends Sub-

category).

F025 NA NA
(Spent

Filters or

Aids and

Desicants

Sub-

category).

F039 NA Table CCWE in 268.41

3-Chloropropene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Hexachloroethane
Chromium (Total)

Nickel

Chloroform

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
Methylene chloride
Carbon tetrachloride
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Vinyl chloride
Chloroform

Methylene chloride
Carbon tetrachloride
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Vinyl chloride
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Acetone
Acenaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acetonitrile

107-05-
75-34-3
107-06-2
78-87-5
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
117-81-7
67-72-1
7440-47-32
7440-02-0
67-66-3

107-06-2
75-35-4
75-9-2
56-23-5
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-01-4
67-66-3

75-9-2
56-23-5
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-01-4
118-74-1
87-68-3
67-72-1
67-64-1
208-96-8
83-32-9
75-05-8

0.28

0.014
0.014
0.014
0.014
0.014
0.036
0.036
0.35

0.47

0.046

0.21

0.025
0.089
0.057
0.054
0.054
0.27

0.046

0.089
0.057
0.054
0.054
0.27

0.055
0.055
0.055
0.28

0.059
0.059
0.17

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

0.28
0.014
0.014
0.014
0.014
0.014
1.8
1.8
NA
NA
6.2

6.2
6.2
31

6.2
6.2
5.6
33

6.2

31
6.2
6.2
5.6
33
37
28
30
160
3.4
4.0
NA

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



Acetophenone
2-Acetylaminofluorene

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Aldrin
4-Aminobiphenyl
Aniline

Anthracene

Aramite

Aroclor 1016

Aroclor 1221

Aroclor 1232

Aroclor 1242

Aroclor 1248

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260
alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC
Benzene
Benz(a)anthracene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform (Tribromomethane)
Bromomethane (methyl bromide)

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
n-Butyl alcohol

Butyl benzyl phthalate
2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
Carbon tetrachloride

Carbon disulfide

Chlordane

p-Chloroaniline
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobenzilate
2-Chloro-1,3-butadiene
Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether

96-86-2
53-96-3

107-02-8
107-13-1
309-00-2
92-67-1
62-53-3
120-12-7
140-57-8
12674-11-2
11104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9
71-43-2
56-55-3
205-99-2
207-08-9
191-24-2
50-32-8
75-27-4
75-25-2
74-83-9
101-55-3
71-36-3
85-68-7
88-85-7
56-23-5
75-15-0
57-74-9
106-47-8
108-90-7
510-15-6
126-99-8
124-48-1
75-00-3
111-91-1
111-44-4

0.010
0.059

0.29
0.24
0.021
0.13
0.81
0.059
0.36
0.013
0.014
0.013
0.017
0.013
0.014
0.014
0.00014
0.00014
0.023
0.0017
0.14
0.059
0.055
0.059
0.0055
0.061
0.35
0.63
0.11
0.055
5.6
0.017
0.066
0.057
0.014
0.0033
0.46
0.057
0.10
0.057
0.057
0.27
0.036
0.033

()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

9.7
140
NA
84
0.066
NA
14
4.0
NA
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
1.8
1.8
0.066
0.066
0.066
0.066
36
8.2
3.4
3.4
15
8.2
15

15

15

15
2.6
7.9
25
5.6
NA
0.13
16
5.7
NA
NA
15
6.0
7.2
7.2

@)

1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)



Chloroform
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether
p-Chloro-m-cresol
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
3-Chloropropylene
Chrysene

o-Cresol

Cresol (m- and p- isomers)
Cyclohexanone
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene
dibromide)
Dibromomethane
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,
4-D)

0,p'-DDD

p,p'-DDD

o,p'-DDE

p,p'-DDE

0,p'-DDT

p,p'-DDT
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene
m-Dichlorobenzene
o-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,6-Dichlorophenol
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dieldrin

Diethyl phthalate
2,4-Dimethyl phenol
Dimethyl phthalate
Di-n-butyl phthalate
1,4-Dinitrobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol

67-66-3
39638-32-9
59-50-7
74-87-3
91-8-7
95-57-8
107-05-1
218-01-9
95-48-7

108-94-1
96-12-8
106-93-4

74-95-3
94-75-7

53-19-0
72-54-8
3424-82-6
72-55-9
789-02-6
50-29-3
53-70-3
192-65-4
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4

120-83-2
87-65-0
78-87-5
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
60-57-1
84-66-2
105-67-9
131-11-3
84-74-2
100-25-4
534-52-1

0.046
0.055
0.018
0.19
0.055
0.044
0.036
0.059
0.11
0.77
0.36
0.11
0.028

0.11
0.72

0.023
0.023
0.031
0.031
0.0039
0.0039
0.055
0.061
0.036
0.088
0.090
0.23
0.059
0.21
0.025
0.054
0.044
0.044
0.85
0.036
0.036
0.017
0.20
0.036
0.047
0.057
0.32
0.28

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

5.6
7.2
14
33
5.6
5.7
28
8.2
5.6
3.2
NA
15
15

15
10

0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
8.2
NA
6.2
6.2
6.2
7.2
7.2
7.2
33

33

14

14

18

18

18
0.13
28

14

28

28
23
160

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Di-n-propylnitrosoamine
Diphenylamine
1,2-Diphenyl hydrazine
Diphenyl nitrosamine

1, 4-Dioxane

Disulfoton

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde

Ethyl acetate

Ethyl cyanide

Ethyl benzene

Ethyl ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Ethyl methacrylate
Ethylene oxide
Famphur

Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Fluorotrichloromethane
Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachlorodibenzo-furans

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins

Hexachloroethane
Hexachloropropene
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d) pyrene
lodomethane

Isobutanol

Isodrin

Isosafrole

Kepone
Methacrylonitrile
Methanol

51-28-5
121-14-2
606-20-2
117-84-0
621-64-7
122-39-4
122-66-7
621-64-7
123-91-1
298-04-4
939-98-8
33213-6-5
1031-07-8
72-20-8
7421-93-4
141-78-6
107-12-0
100-41-4
60-29-7
117-81-7
97-63-2
75-21-8
52-85-7
206-44-0
86-73-7
75-69-4
76-44-8
1024-57-3
118-74-1
87-68-3
77-47-4

67-72-1
1888-71-7
193-39-5
74-88-4
78-83-1
465-73-6
120-58-1
143-50-8
126-98-7
67-56-1

0.12
0.32
0.55
0.017
0.40
0.52
0.087
0.40
0.12
0.017
0.023
0.029
0.029
0.0028
0.025
0.34
0.24
0.057
0.12
0.28
0.14
0.12
0.017
0.068
0.059
0.020
0.0012
0.016
0.055
0.055
0.057
0.00006
3
0.00006
3
0.055
0.035
0.0055
0.19
5.6
0.021
0.081
0.0011
0.24
5.6

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

160
140
28

28

14
NA
NA
NA
170
6.2
0.066
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
33
360
6.0
160
28
160
NA
15
8.2
4.0
33
0.066
0.066
37

28
3.6
0.001

0.001

28

28
8.2
65
170
0.066
2.6
0.13
84
NA

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



Methapyrilene
Methoxychlor
3-Methylcholanthrene
4,4-Methylene-bis-(2-chloroaniline)
Methylene chloride

Methyl ethyl ketone

Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl methacrylate
Methyl methansulfonate
Methyl parathion
Naphthalene
2-Naphthylamine
p-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
5-Nitro-o-toluidine
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodiethylamine
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitroso-di-n-butylamine
N-Nitrosomethylethylamine
N-Nitrosomorpholine
N-Nitrosopiperidine
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine
Parathion
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachlorodibenzo-furans

Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins

Pentachloronitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenacetin

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Phorate

Phthalic anhydride
Pronamide

Pyrene

Pyridine

Safrole

Silvex (2,4,5-TP)

2,45-T
1,2,4,5,-Tetrachlorobenzene
Tetrachlorodibenzo-furans

91-80-5
72-43-5
56-49-5
101-14-4
75-09-2
78-93-3
108-10-1
80-62-6
66-27-3
298-00-0
91-20-3
91-59-8
100-01-6
98-95-3
99-55-8
100-02-7
55-18-5
62-75-9
924-16-3
10595-95-6
59-89-2
100-75-4
930-55-2
56-38-2
608-93-5

82-68-8
87-86-5
62-44-2
85-01-8
108-95-2
298-02-2
85-44-9
23950-58-5
129-00-0
110-86-1
94-59-7
93-72-1
93-76-5
95-94-3

0.081
0.25
0.0055
0.50
0.089
0.28
0.14
0.14
0.018
0.014
0.059
0.52
0.028
0.068
0.32
0.12
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.013
0.013
0.014
0.055
0.00006
3
0.00006
3
0.055
0.089
0.081
0.059
0.039
0.021
0.069
0.093
0.067
0.014
0.081
0.72
0.72
0.055
0.00006
3

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

15
0.18
15
35
33
36
33
160
NA
4.6
3.1
NA
28
14
28
29
28
NA
17
23
23
35
35
4.6
37
0.001

0.001

4.8
7.4
16
3.1
6.2
4.6
NA
15
8.2
16
22
7.9
7.9
19
0.001

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



K001

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
Toluene

Toxaphene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane
Tris(2,3-dibromopropyl) phosphate
Vinyl chloride
Xylene(s)

Cyanides (Total)
Fluoride

Sulfide

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium (Total)
Copper

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Naphthalene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Toluene

Xylenes (Total)

Lead

630-20-6
79-34-6
127-18-4
58-90-2
108-88-3
8001-35-1
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
95-95-4
88-06-2
96-18-4
76-13-1

126-72-7
75-01-4

57-12-5
16964-48-8
8496-25-8
7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-32
7440-50-8
7439-92-1
7439-97-6
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6
91-20-3
87-86-5
85-01-8
129-00-0
108-88-3

7439-92-1

0.00006
3
0.057
0.057
0.056
0.030
0.080
0.0095
0.055
0.054
0.054
0.054
0.18
0.035
0.85
0.057

0.11
0.27
0.32
1.2
35

14
1.9
1.4
1.2
0.82
0.20
0.37
13
0.28
0.15
0.55
0.82
0.29
1.4
0.042
1.0
0.031
0.18
0.031
0.028
0.028
0.032
0.037

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

0.001

42
42
5.6
37
28
13
19
5.6
5.6
5.6
37
37
28
28

NA
33

28

1.8
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
15
7.4
15
15
28

33

NA

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



K002

K003

K004

K005

K006

K007

K008

K009
K010
K011

K013

K014

K015

K016

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Chloroform
Chloroform
Acetonitrile
Acrylonitrile
Acrylamide
Benzene

Cyanide (Total)
Acetonitrile
Acrylonitrile
Acrylamide
Benzene

Cyanide (Total)
Acetonitrile
Acrylonitrile
Acrylamide
Benzene

Cyanide (Total)
Anthracene

Benzal Chloride
Sum of Benzo(b)fluoranthene
and Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Phenanthrene
Toluene

Chromium (Total)
Nickel
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane

7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
67-66-3
67-66-3
75-05-8
107-13-1
79-06-1
71-43-2
57-12-5
75-05-8
107-13-1
79-06-1
71-43-2
57-12-5
75-05-8
107-13-1
79-06-1
71-43-2
57-12-5
120-12-7
98-87-3
205-99-2
207-08-9
85-01-8
108-88-3
7440-47-32
7440-02-0
118-74-1
87-68-3
77-47-4
67-72-1

0.9
3.4
0.9
3.4
0.9
3.4
0.9
3.4
0.74
0.9

0.9
3.4
0.74
0.9
3.4
0.1
0.1
38
0.06
19
0.02
21
38
0.06
19
0.02
21
38
0.06
19
0.02
21
1.0
0.28

0.29
0.27
0.15
0.32
0.44
0.033
0.007
0.007
0.033

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)
3.4

()
()
()
()
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
(4)
)
)
NA
NA
(4)
NA
NA
6.0
6.0
1.8
1.4
23
0.03
57
1.8
1.4
23
0.03
57
1.8
1.4
23
0.03
57
3.4
6.2

3.4
3.4
6.0
NA
NA
28

5.6
5.6
28

NA
NA

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)



K017

K018

K019

K020

K021

K022

K023

K024

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

NA

Tetrachloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Chloroethane
Chloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Pentachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Chlorobenzene
Chloroform
p-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Fluorene
Hexachloroethane
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene

Tetrachloroethene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene
Chloroform

Carbon tetrachloride
Antimony

Toluene
Acetophenone
Diphenylamine
Diphenylnitrosamine

Sum of Diphenylamine and

Diphenylnitrosamine
Phenol

Chromium (Total)
Nickel

Phthalic anhydride (measured as

Phthalic acid)

Phthalic anhydride (measured as

Phthalic acid)

127-18-4
78-87-5
96-18-4
111-44-4
75-00-3
74-87-3
75-34-3
107-06-2
118-74-1
87-68-3
67-72-1
76-01-7
71-55-6
111-44-4
108-90-7
67-66-3
106-46-7
107-06-2
86-73-7
67-72-1
91-20-3
85-01-8
95-94-3
127-18-4
120-82-1
71-55-6
107-06-2
79-34-6
127-18-4
67-66-3
56-23-5
7440-36-0
108-88-3
96-86-2
22-39-4
86-30-6

108-95-2
7440-47-32
7440-02-0
85-44-9

85-44-9

0.007
0.85
0.85
0.033
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.033
0.007
NA
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.006
0.007
0.008
0.007
0.007
0.033
0.007
0.007
0.017
0.007
0.023
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.046
0.057
0.60
0.080
0.010
0.52
0.40
NA

0.039
0.35
0.47
0.54

0.54

1)
(1.2)
(1.2)
(1,2)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
()
()
()
@)

()
@)

@)
@)

6.0
18
28
7.2
6.0
NA
6.0
6.0
28
5.6
28
5.6
6.0
5.6
6.0
6.0
NA
6.0
NA
28
5.6
5.6
NA
6.0
19
6.0
6.0
5.6
6.0
6.2
6.2
NA
0.034
19
NA
NA
13

12
NA
NA
28

28

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)
@)

@)
@)



K028

K029

K030

K031
K032

K033
K034
K035

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
NA

NA
NA
NA

1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethane
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Pentachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Cadmium

Chromium (Total)

Lead

Nickel

Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Vinyl chloride
o-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachloroethane
Hexachloropropene
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachloroethane
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
Tetrachloroethene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Arsenic
Hexachloropentadiene
Chlordane

Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Acenaphthene
Anthracene
Benz(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

75-34-3

87-68-3
67-72-1
76-01-7
630-20-6
79-34-6
71-55-6
79-00-5
127-18-4
7440-43-9
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
67-66-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
71-55-6
75-01-4
95-50-1
106-46-7
87-68-3
67-72-1
1888-71-7
608-93-5
76-01-7
95-94-3
127-18-4
120-82-1
7440-38-2
77-47-4
57-74-9
76-44-8
1024-57-3
77-47-4
77-47-4
83-32-9
120-12-7
56-55-3
50-32-8
218-01-9
53-70-3
206-44-0
86-73-7
193-39-5

0.007
0.033
0.007
0.033
0.033
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.007
0.007
6.4
0.35
0.037
0.47
0.046
0.21
0.025
0.054
0.27
0.008
0.008
0.007
0.033
NA
NA
0.007
0.017
0.007
0.023
0.79
0.057
0.0033
0.0012
0.016
0.057
0.057
NA
NA
0.059
NA
0.059
NA
0.068
NA
NA

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

()
()
()
()
()
@)

@)
@)
@)

6.0
6.0
5.6
28
5.6
5.6
5.6
6.0
6.0
6.0
NA
NA
NA
NA
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
NA
NA
5.6
28
19
28
5.6
14
6.0
19
NA
2.4
0.26
0.066
0.066
2.4
2.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



K036
K037

K038
K040
K041
K042

K043

K046
K048

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41

Cresols (m- and p- isomers)
Naphthalene

o-cresol

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Disulfoton

Disulfoton

Toluene

Phorate

Phorate

Toxaphene
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene
o-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
Pentachlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,6-Dichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
Tetrachlorophenols (Total)
Pentachlorophenol
Tetrachloroethene
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Hexachlorodibenzo-furans
Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Pentachlorodibenzo-furans
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Tetrachlorodibenzo-furans
Lead

Benzene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-butyl phthalate
Ethylbenzene

Fluorene

Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

Toluene

Xylene(s)

91-20-3
95-48-7
85-01-8
108-95-2
129-00-0
298-04-4
298-04-4
108-88-3
298-02-2
298-02-2
8001-35-1
95-94-3
95-50-1
106-46-7
608-93-5
120-82-1
120-83-2
87-65-0
95-95-4
88-06-2

87-86-5
79-01-6

7439-92-1
71-43-2
50-32-8
117-81-7
218-01-9
84-74-2
100-41-4
86-73-7
91-20-3
85-01-8
108-95-2
129-00-0
108-88-3

0.77
0.059
0.11
0.059
0.039
0.067
0.025
0.025
0.080
0.025
0.025
0.0095
0.055
0.088
0.090
0.055
0.055
0.049
0.013
0.016
0.039
0.018
0.022
0.006
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.037
0.011
0.047
0.043
0.043
0.06
0.011
0.05
0.033
0.039
0.047
0.045
0.011

0.011

()
()
()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

NA
3.4
NA
3.4
NA
8-2
0.1
0.1
28
0.1
0.1
2.6
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
0.38
0.34
8.2
7.6
0.68
1.9
1.7
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
NA
14

12
7.3
15
3.6
14
NA
42

34
3.6
36

14

22

@)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)



K049

K050

K051

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
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Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)

Lead

Anthracene

Benzene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Carbon disulfide
Chrysene

2,4-Dimethylphenol
Ethylbenzene
Napthalene
Phenanthrene
Phenol

Pyrene

Toluene

Xylene(s)

Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)
Lead
Benzo(a)pyrene
Phenol

Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)
Lead
Acenaphthene
Anthracene
Benzene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Ethylbenzene
Fluorene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Phenol

Pyrene

Toluene

Xylene(s)
Cyanides (Total)

57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
120-12-7
71-43-2
50-32-8
117-81-7
75-15-0
2218-01-9

105-67-9
100-41-4
91-20-3

85-01-8

108-95-2
129-00-0
108-88-3

57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
50-32-8
108-95-2
57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
208-96-8
120-12-7
71-43-2
50-32-8
117-81-7
75-15-0
2218-01-9
105-67-9
100-41-4
86-73-7
91-20-3
85-01-8
108-95-2
129-00-0
108-88-3

57-12-5

0.028
0.2

0.037
0.039
0.011
0.047
0.043
0.011
0.043

0.033
0.011
0.033
0.039
0.047
0.045
0.011

0.011
0.028
0.2
0.037
0.047
0.047
0.028
0.2
0.037
0.05
0.039
0.011
0.043
0.047
0.043
0.043
0.06
0.011
0.05
0.033
0.039
0.047
0.045
0.011

0.011
0.028

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1.8
NA
NA
28
14
12
7.3
NA
15

NA
14
42
34
3.6
36
14

22
1.8
NA
NA
12
3.6
18
NA
NA
NA
28
14
20
12
7.3
15
3.6
14
NA
42
34
3.6
36
14

22
1.8

@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)



K052

K060

K061

K062

K069

K071

K073

K083

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41

Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42

Table CCWE in 268.41
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Benzene
Benzo(a)pyrene
o-Cresol

p-Cresol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Ethylbenzene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Phenol

Toluene

Xylene(s)
Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Benzene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenol

Cyanides (Total)
Cadmium
Chromium (Total)
Lead

Nickel

Chromium (Total)
Lead

Nickel

Cadmium

Lead

Mercury

Carbon tetrachloride
Chloroform
Hexachloroethane
Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Benzene

Aniline
Diphenylamine
Diphenylnitrosamine
Sum of Diphenylamine and
Diphenylnitrosamine
Nitrobenzene

7440-47-32
7439-92-1
71-43-2
50-32-8
95-48-7
106-44-5
105-67-9
100-41-4
91-20-3
85-01-8
108-95-2
108-88-3

57-12-5
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
71-43-2
50-32-8
91-20-3
108-95-2
57-12-5
7440-43-9
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
7440-47-32
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
7440-43-9

7439-92-1
7439-97-6
56-23-5
67-66-3
67-72-1
127-18-4
71-55-6
71-43-2
62-53-3
22-39-4
86-30-6

98-95-3

0.02

0.037
0.011
0.047
0.011
0.011
0.033
0.011
0.033
0.039
0.047
0.011

0.011
0.028
0.02
0.037
0.17
0.035
0.028
0.042
1.9
1.61
0.32
0.51
0.44
0.32
0.04
0.44
1.6

0.51
0.030
0.057
0.046
0.055
0.056
0.054
0.14
0.81
0.52
0.40
NA

0.068

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

(1.2)
(1.2)
(1.2)
1.2)

()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
@)

@)

NA
NA
14
12
6.2
6.2
NA
14
42
42
3.6
14

22
1.8
NA
NA
0.071
3.6
3.4
3.4
1.2
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
6.2
6.2
30

6.2
6.2
6.6
14

NA
NA
14

14

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)
@)



K084
K085

K086

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Phenol

Cyclohexanone

Nickel

Arsenic

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
o-Dichlorobenzene
m-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene

Pentachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobenzene
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Acetone
Acetophenone

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

n-Butyl alcohol
Butylbenzylphthalate
Cyclohexanone
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Ethyl acetate
Ethylbenzene
Methanol

Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl ethyl ketone
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Xylenes (Total)
Cyanides (Total)
Chromium (Total)

108-95-2
108-94-1
7440-02-0
7440-38-2
71-43-2
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
120-82-1
95-94-3
608-93-5
118-74-1
12674-11-2
11104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
67-64-1
96-86-2
117-81-7
71-36-3
85-68-7
108-94-1
95-50-1
84-66-2
131-11-3
84-74-2
117-84-0
141-78-6
100-41-4
67-56-1
108-10-1
78-93-3
75-09-2
91-20-3
98-95-3
108-88-3
71-55-6
79-01-6

57-12-5
7440-47-32

0.039
0.36
0.47
0.79
0.14
0.057
0.088
0.036
0.090
0.055
0.055
0.055
0.055
0.013
0.014
0.013
0.017
0.013
0.014
0.014
0.28
0.010
0.28
5.6
0.017
0.36
0.088
0.20
0.047
0.057
0.017
0.34
0.057
5.6
0.14
0.28
0.089
0.059
0.068
0.080
0.054
0.054
0.32
1.9
0.32

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

@)
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

5.6
NA
NA
NA
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
1.8
1.8
160
9.7
28
2.6
7.9
NA
6.2
28
28
28
28
33
6.0
NA
33
36
33
3.1
14
28
5.6
5.6
28
15
NA

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



K087

K093

K094

K095

K096

K097

K098
K099

K100

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

Lead

Acenaphthalene

Benzene

Chrysene

Fluoranthene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene

Phenanthrene

Toluene

Xylenes

Lead

Phthalic anhydride (measured as
Phthalic acid)

Phthalic anhydride (measured as
Phthalic acid)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
Hexachloroethane
Pentachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichloroethylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
Pentachloroethane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Chlordane

Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Toxaphene
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Hexachlorodibenzofurans
Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Pentachlorodibenzofurans
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins
Tetrachlorodibenzofurans
Cadmium

Chromium (Total)

7439-92-1
208-96-8
71-43-2
218-01-9
206-44-0
193-39-5
91-20-3
85-01-8
108-88-3

7439-92-1
85-44-9

85-44-9

630-20-6
79-34-6
127-18-4
79-00-5
79-01-6
67-72-1
76-01-7
630-20-6
79-34-6
127-18-4
79-00-5
79-01-6
79-01-6
541-73-1
76-01-7
120-82-1
77-47-4
57-74-9
76-44-8
1024-57-3
8001-35-1
94-75-7

7440-43-9
7440-47-32

0.037
0.028
0.014
0.028
0.028
0.028
0.028
0.028
0.008
0.014
0.037
0.54

0.54

0.057
0.057
0.056
0.054
0.054
0.055
0.055
0.057
0.057
0.056
0.054
0.054
0.054
0.036
0.055
0.055
0.057
0.0033
0.0012
0.016
0.0095
1.0
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
1.6
0.32

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)
@)

()
()
()
()
()
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

NA
3.4
0.071
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
3.4
0.65
0.07
NA
28

28

5.6
5.6
6.0
6.0
5.6
28
5.6
5.6
5.6
6.0
6.0
5.6
5.6
5.6
5.6
19
2.4
0.26
0.066
0.066
2.6
1.0
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
NA
NA

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



K101

K102

K103

K104

K105

K106

K115
P003
P004
PO10
PO11
P012
PO13

P020

P021

P022

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Acrolein

Aldrin

Arsenic acid
Arsenic pentoxide
Arsenic trioxide
Barium cyanide

2-sec-Butyl-4,6- dinitrophenol
(Dinoseb)
Calcium cyanide

Carbon disulfide

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table 2 in 268.42

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

NA

Table 2 in 268.42

Lead
o-Nitroaniline
Arsenic

Cadmium

Lead

Mercury
o-Nitrophenol
Arsenic

Cadmium

Lead

Mercury

Aniline

Benzene
2,4-Dinitrophenol
Nitrobenzene
Phenol

Aniline

Benzene
2,4-Dinitrophenol
Nitrobenzene
Phenol

Cyanides (Total)
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
o-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2-Chlorophenol
Phenol

Mercury

Nickel

Acrolein

Aldrin

Arsenic

Arsenic

Arsenic

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol
(Dinoseb)

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Carbon disulfide

7439-92-1

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7439-92-1
7439-97-6

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7439-92-1
7439-97-6
62-53-3
71-43-2
51-28-5
98-95-3
108-95-2
62-53-3
71-43-2
51-28-5
98-95-3
108-95-2
57-12-5
71-43-2
108-90-7
95-50-1
106-46-7
95-95-4
88-06-2
95-57-8
108-95-2
7439-97-6

7440-02-0
107-02-8
309-00-2
7440-38-2
7440-38-2
7440-38-2
57-12-5
57-12-5
88-85-7

57-12-5
57-12-5
75-15-0

0.51
0.27
0.79
0.24
0.17
0.082
0.028
0.79
0.24
0.17
0.082
4.5
0.15
0.61
0.073
1.4
4.5
0.15
0.61
0.073
1.4
2.7
0.14
0.057
0.088
0.090
0.18
0.035
0.044
0.039
0.030

0.47
0.29
0.021
0.79
0.79
0.79
1.9
0.1
0.066

1.9
0.1
0.014

@)

@)

@)

NA
14

NA
NA
NA
NA
13

NA
NA
NA
NA
5.6
6.0
5.6
5.6
5.6
5.6
6.0
5.6
5.6
5.6
1.8
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
4.4
NA

NA
NA
0.066
NA
NA
NA
110
9.1
25

110
9.1
NA

@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

@)



P024
P029

P030

P036
P037
P038
P039
P047
P048
P0O50

P0O51

P056
P059

P0O60
P063

P0O65

PO71
P073
P074

PO77
P082
P089
P092

P094
P097
P098

P099

P101

P103
P104

p-Chloroaniline
Copper cyanide

Cyanides (soluble salts and
complexes)

Dichlorophenylarsine
Dieldrin

Diethylarsine
Disulfoton
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
Endosulfan

Endrin

Fluoride
Heptachlor

Isodrin
Hydrogen cyanide

Mercury fulminate

Methyl parathion
Nickel carbonyl
Nickel cyanide

p-Nitroaniline
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Parathion
Phenylmercury acetate

Phorate
Famphur
Potassium cyanide

Potassium silver cyanide
Ethyl cyanide (Propanenitrile)

Selenourea
Silver cyanide

NA
NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
NA
Table CCWE in 268.41
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

Table 2 in 268.42
NA

NA
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42
NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

Table 2 in 268.42

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42
NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41

p-Chloroaniline
Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Cyanides (Total)

Cyanides (Amenable)
Arsenic

Dieldrin

Arsenic

Disulfoton
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Fluoride

Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Isodrin

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Mercury

Methyl parathion

Nickel

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Nickel

p-Nitroaniline
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Parathion

Mercury

Phorate

Famphur

Cyanides (Total)

Cyanides (Amenable)
Cyanides (Total)

Cyanides (Amenable)

Silver

Ethyl cyanide (Propanenitrile)
Selenium

Cyanides (Total)

106-47-8
57-12-5
57-12-5
57-12-5

57-12-5
7440-38-2
60-57-1
7440-38-2
298-04-4
534-52-1
51-28-5
939-98-8
33213-6-5
1031-07-8
72-20-8
7421-93-4
16964-48-8
76-44-8
1024-57-3
465-73-6
57-12-5
57-12-5
7439-97-6

298-00-0
7440-02-0
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-02-0
100-01-6
62-75-9
56-38-2
7439-97-6

298-02-2
52-85-7
57-12-5
57-12-5
57-12-5
57-12-5
7440-22-4
107-12-0
7782-49-2
57-12-5

0.46
1.9
0.1
1.9

0.1
0.79
0.017
0.79
0.017
0.28
0.12
0.023
0.029
0.029
0.0028
0.025
35
0.0012
0.016
0.021
1.9
0.10
0.030

0.025
0.44
1.9
0.10
0.44
0.028
0.40
0.025
0.030

0.025
0.025
1.9
0.10
1.9
0.1
0.29
0.24
1.0
1.9

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
()
@)

()
@)

()
@)

16
110
9.1
110
9.1
NA
0.13
NA
0.1
160
160
0.066
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.13
NA
0.066
0.066
0.066
110
9.1
NA

0.1
NA
110
9.1
NA
28
NA
0.1
NA

0.1
0.1
110
9.1
110
9.1
NA
360
NA
110

@)

@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
@)

@)

@)

@)

1)
@)

@)



P106

P110

P113
P114
P115
P119
P120
P121

P123
uo02
uoo3
uoo4
uo0o5
uo09
uo12
uo18
uo19
uo22
uo24
uo25
uoz27
uo028
uo029

uo30
uo31
U032
U036
uo37
U038
U039
uo43
uo44
uo45

uo47
uo48
U050
uo51

Sodium cyanide
Tetraethyl lead

Thallic oxide
Thallium selenite
Thallium(l)sulfate
Ammonia vandate
Vanadium pentoxide
Zinc cyanide

Toxaphene

Acetone

Acetonitrile

Acetophenone
2-Acetylaminofluorene
Acrylonitrile

Aniline

Benz(a)anthracene
Benzene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Bromomethane (Methyl
bromide)

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
n-Butyl alcohol

Calcium chromate
Chlordane (alpha and gamma)
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobenzilate
p-Chloro-m-cresol

Vinyl chloride

Chloroform
Chloromethane (Methyl
chloride)
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol

Chrysene

Creosote

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42
Table 2 in 268.42
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table 2 in 268.42
Table 2 in 268.42
Table 2 in 268.42

NA

NA
NA
Table 2 in 268.42
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
NA

NA

Table 2 in 268.42

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
Table CCWE in 268.41

Cyanides (Amenable)
Silver

Cyanides (Total)
Cyanides (Amenable)
Lead

Thallium

Selenium

Thallium

Vanadium

Vanadium

Cyanides Total)

Cyanides (Amenable)
Toxaphene

Acetone

Acetonitrile

Acetophenone
2-Acetylaminofluorene
Acrylonitrile

Aniline

Benz(a)anthracene
Benzene

Benzo(a)pyrene
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether
n-Butyl alcohol

Chromium (Total)

Chlordane (alpha and gamma)
Chlorobenzene

Chlorobenzilate
p-Chloro-m-cresol

Vinyl chloride

Chloroform

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)

2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
Chrysene
Naphthalene
Pentacholorophenol

57-12-5
7440-22-4
57-12-5
57-12-5
7439-92-1

7440-28-0
7782-49-2
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-62-2
57-12-5
57-12-5
8001-35-1
67-64-1
75-05-8
98-86-2
53-96-3
107-13-1
62-53-3
56-55-3
71-43-2
50-32-8
111-91-1
111-44-4
39638-32-9
117-81-7
74-83-9

101-55-3
71-36-3
7440-47-32
57-74-9
108-90-7
510-15-6
59-50-7
75-01-4
67-66-3
74-87-3

91-58-7
95-57-8
218-01-9
91-20-3
87-86-5

0.10
0.29
1.9
0.10
0.040

0.14
1.0
0.14
28

28
1.9
0.10
0.0095
0.28
0.17
0.010
0.059
0.24
0.81
0.059
0.14
0.061
0.036
0.033
0.055
0.54
0.11

0.055
5.6
0.32
0.0033
0.057
0.10
0.018
0.27
0.046
0.19

0.055
0.044
0.059
0.031
0.18

@)

()
()
@)

@)

1)
()
@)

()
()
@)

()
1)
@)

@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
()
@)

9.1
NA
110
9.1
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
110
9.1
13
160
0.17
9.7
140
84
14
8.2
36
8.2
7.2
7.2
7.2
28
15

15
2.6
NA
0.13
5.7
NA
14
33
5.6
33

5.6
5.7
8.2
15
7.4

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



U052

uos57
uo60

uo61

U063
U066
uo67

U068
U069
uo70
uo71
uo72
uo75
uo76
uo77
uo78
uo79
uoso
uos1
uo82
uos3
uos4

uos8
U093
U101
U102
U105
U106
U107
U108
U111

Cresols (Cresylic acid)

Cyclohexanone
DDD

DDT

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene
dibromide)

Dibromomethane

Di-n-butyl phthalate
o-Dichlorobenzene
m-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,2-Dichloroethylene
Methylene chloride
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,6-Dichlorophenol
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropene

Diethyl phthalate
p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene
2,4-Dimethylphenol

Dimethyl phthalate
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
1,4-Dioxane
Di-n-propylnitrosoamine

NA

Table 2 in 268.42
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
Table 2 in 268.42
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Toluene

Xylenes (Total)

Lead

o-Cresol

Cresols (m- and p- isomers)
Cyclohexanone

0,p'-DDD

p,p'-DDD

0,p'-DDT

p,p'-DDT

0,p'-DDD

p,p'-DDD

o,p'-DDE

p,p'-DDE
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene
dibromide)
Dibromomethane

Di-n-butyl phthalate
o-Dichlorobenzene
m-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene
Methylene chloride
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,6-Dichlorophenol
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene
Diethyl phthalate
p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethyl phthalate
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-n-octyl phthalate
1,4-Dioxane
Di-n-propylnitrosoamine

85-01-8
129-00-0
108-88-3

7439-92-1
95-48-7

108-94-1
53-19-0
72-54-8
789-02-6
50-29-3
53-19-0
72-54-8
3424-82-6
72-55-9
53-70-3
96-12-8
106-93-4

74-95-3
84-74-2
95-50-1
541-73-1
104-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-60-5
75-09-2
120-83-2
87-65-0
78-87-5
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
84-66-2
60-11-7
105-67-9
131-11-3
121-14-2
606-20-2
117-84-0
123-91-1
621-64-7

0.031
0.028
0.028
0.032
0.037
0.11
0.77
0.36
0.023
0.023
0.0039
0.0039
0.023
0.023
0.031
0.031
0.055
0.11
0.028

0.11
0.54
0.088
0.036
0.090
0.23
0.059
0.21
0.025
0.054
0.089
0.044
0.044
0.85
0.036
0.036
0.54
0.13
0.036
0.54
0.32
0.55
0.54
0.12
0.40

@)

()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
1)
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
1)
()
()
1)
()
@)

15
15
28

33
NA
5.6
3.2
NA
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
0.087
8.2
15

15

15
28
6.2
6.2
6.2
7.2
7.2
7.2
33
33
33
14
14
18
18
18
28
NA
14
28
140
28
28
170
14

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



U112
U117
U118
U120
U121
uiz27
U128
U129

U130
U131l
U134
U136
U137
U138
U140
U141
ui42
U144
U145
U146
U151

U152
uis4
U155
U157
U158

U159
U161
U162
U165
U168
U169
U170
ui72
uiz4
U179
U180
uis1i
U183
uis5

Ethyl acetate
Ethyl ether

Ethyl methacrylate
Fluoranthene

Trichloromonofluoromethane

Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Lindane

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

Hexachloroethane
Hydrogen fluoride
Cacodylic acid
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d) pyrene
lodomethane
Isobutyl alcohol
Isosafrole

Kepone

Lead acetate
Lead phosphate
Lead subacetate
Mercury

Methacrylonitrile
Methanol

Methapyrilene
3-Methylcholanthrene
4,4'-Methylenebis(2-
chloroaniline)

Methyl ethyl ketone
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl methacrylate
Naphthalene
2-Naphthylamine
Nitrobenzene
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine
N-Nitrosodiethylamine
N-Nitrosopiperidine
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine
5-Nitro-o-toluidine
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachloronitrobenzene

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

Table 2 in 268.42
Table CCWE in 268.41
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41
Table CCWE in 268.41
and Table 2 in 268.42
NA

Table 2 in 268.42

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
Table 2 in 268.42
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Ethyl acetate

Ethyl ether

Ethyl methacrylate
Fluoranthene
Trichloromonofluoromethane
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

Delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Fluoride

Arsenic
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d) pyrene
lodomethane

Isobutyl alcohol
Isosafrole

Kepone

Lead

Lead

Lead

Mercury

Methacrylonitrile

Methanol

Methapyrilene
3-Methylcholanthrene
4,4'-Methylenebis(2-chloroaniline)

Methyl ethyl ketone
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl methacrylate
Naphthalene
2-Naphthylamine
Nitrobenzene
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine
N-Nitrosodiethylamine
N-Nitrosopiperidine
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine
5-Nitro-o-toluidine
Pentachlorobenzene
Pentachloronitrobenzene

141-78-6
60-29-7
97-63-2
206-44-0
75-69-4
118-74-1
87-68-3
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9
77-47-7
67-72-1
16964-48-8
7440-38-2
193-39-5
74-88-4
78-83-1
120-58-1
143-50-8
7439-92-1
7439-92-1
7439-92-1
7439-97-6

126-98-7
67-56-1
91-80-5
56-49-5
101-14-4

78-93-3
108-10-1
80-62-6
91-20-3
91-59-8
98-95-3
100-02-7
924-16-3
55-18-5
100-75-4
930-55-2
99-55-8
608-93-5
82-68-8

0.34
0.12
0.14
0.068
0.020
0.055
0.055
0.00014
0.00014
0.023
0.0017
0.057
0.055
35
0.79
0.0055
0.19
5.6
0.081
0.0011
0.040
0.040
0.040
0.030

0.24
5.6
0.081
0.0055
0.50

0.28
0.14
0.14
0.059
0.52
0.068
0.12
0.40
0.40
0.013
0.013
0.32
0.055
0.055

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

()
@)

@)

()
@)

()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
()
@)

33
160
160
8.2
33
37
28
0.66
0.66
0.66
0.66
3.6
28
NA
NA
8.2
65
170
2.6
0.13
NA
NA
NA
NA

84
NA
15
15
35

36
33
160
3.1
NA
14
29
17
28
35
35
28
37
4.8

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
@)

@)

1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
@)

1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
1)
@)



uis7 Phenacetin NA Phenacetin 62-44-2 0.081 16 Q)

u1ss Phenol NA Phenol 108-95-2 0.039 6.2 1)
U190 Phthalic anhydride (measured  NA Phthalic anhydride (measured as ~ 85-44-9 0.54 Q) 28 Q)
as Phthalic acid) Phthalic acid)
U192 Pronamide NA Pronamide 23950-58-5 0.093 15 Q)
U196 Pyridine NA Pyridine 110-86-1 0.014 2 16 1)
U203 Safrole NA Safrole 94-59-7 0.081 22 Q)
U204 Selenium dioxide Table CCWE in 268.41 Selenium 7782-49-2 1.0 NA
U205 Selenium sulfide Table CCWE in 268.41 Selenium 7782-49-2 1.0 NA
U207 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene NA 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 95-94-3 0.055 2) 19 Q)
U208 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NA 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 0.057 42 Q)
U209 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 0.057 2) 42 Q)
U210 Tetrachloroethylene NA Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 0.056 2) 5.6 Q)
U211 Carbon tetrachloride NA Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 0.057 2) 5.6 Q)
U214 Thallium(l)acetate Table 2 in 268.42 Thallium 7440-28-0 0.14 2) NA
U215 Thallium(l) carbonate Table 2 in 268.42 Thallium 7440-28-0 0.14 2) NA
U216 Thallium(l)chloride Table 2 in 268.42 Thallium 7440-28-0 0.14 2) NA
U217 Thallium(l)nitrate Table 2 in 268.42 Thallium 7440-28-0 0.14 2) NA
U220 Toluene NA Toluene 108-88-3 0.080 2) 28 Q)
U225 Tribromomethane (Bromoform) NA Tribromomethane (Bromoform) 75-25-2 0.63 2) 15 Q)
U226 1,1,1-Trichloroethane NA 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 0.054 2) 5.6 Q)
u227 1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 0.054 2) 5.6 Q)
U228 Trichloroethylene NA Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 0.054 2) 5.6 Q)
U235 tris-(2,3-Dibromopropyl) NA tris-(2,3-Dibromopropyl) phosphate 126-72-7 0.025 0.10 Q)
phosphate
U239 Xylenes NA Xylenes 0.32 2) 28 Q)
U240 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid NA 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid 94-75-7 0.72 10 Q)
U243 Hexachloropropene NA Hexachloropropene 1888-71-7 0.035 2) 28
u247 Methoxychlor NA Methoxychlor 72-43-5 0.25 ) 0.18 Q)

Treatment standards for this organic constituent were established based upon incineration in units operated in accordance with the technical requirements of 40 CFR
Part 264 Subpart O or Part 265 Subpart O, or based upon combustion in fuel substitution units operating in accordance with applicable technical requirements. A
facility may certify compliance with these treatment standards according to provisions in 40 CFR Section 268.7.

’Based on analysis of composite samples.

®As analyzed using SW-846 Method 9010 or 9012; sample size 10 gram; distillation time: one hour and fifteen minutes.
‘Reseved.

Note: NA means Not Applicable.



(c) Notwithstanding the prohibitions specified in paragraph (a) of this
section, treatnent and disposal facilities nay denonstrate (and certify
pursuant to 8 268.7(b)(5)) conpliance with the treatnent standards for organic
constituents specified by a footnote in Table CCWin this section, provided
the follow ng conditions are satisfied:

(1) The treatnent standards for the organic constituents were
est abl i shed based on incineration in units operated in accordance with the
techni cal requirenents of 40 CFR part 264, subpart O or part 265, subpart O
or based on combustion in fuel substitution units operating in accordance with
appl i cabl e technical requirenents;

(2) The treatnent or disposal facility has used the nethods referenced
i n paragraph (c)(1) of this section to treat the organic constituents; and

(3) The treatnent or disposal facility has been unable to detect the
organi ¢ constituents despite using its best good-faith efforts as defined by
appl i cabl e Agency gui dance or standards. Until such guidance or standards are
devel oped, the treatnent or disposal facility nmay denonstrate such good-faith
efforts by achieving detection Iimts for the regulated organic constituents
that do not exceed an order of magnitude of the treatnent standards specified
in this section.



